
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Lee Anderson 

 
Councillors:  
Ben Bradley Christian Chapman 
Helen Hollis John Knight 
Cathy Mason Lauren Mitchell 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox Paul Roberts 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non-Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 
February 2017  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position  
 
 

11 - 34 

5.   Scrutiny Workplan Consideration 2017/18  
 
 

35 - 40 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 9th February, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Anderson in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ben Bradley, Amanda Brown, 
Christian Chapman, Joanne Donnelly, 
John Knight, Cathy Mason, Christine Quinn-
Wilcox and Paul Roberts. 
 

  

Officers Present: Dave Greenwood, Joanne Froggatt, Mike Joy 
and Alan Maher 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Cheryl Butler and Don Davis 

 
 
 
 

OS.17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest at this point. 
 

 
OS.18 To receive and approve as a correct records the minutes of the meeting 

of Overview and Scrutiny, held on 12 January 2017 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
January 2017 were approved as a true record, subject to Cllr Quinn-Wilcox’s 
apologies being recorded. 
 

 
OS.19 General Fund Revenue Budget 2017-18 

 
 The report to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee set-out the financial 

challenges facing the Council and how these challenges would be met in 
terms of preparing the budget for 2017-18.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Resources), Dave Greenwood, explained that 
the financial position had become more difficult since the autumn. In particular, 
the Council’s funding from the New Homes Bonus Scheme was now expected 
to fall substantially.  Furthermore, the Committee were informed that the 
Council would have to pay significantly more into the Nottinghamshire Local 
Government Pension Scheme, following a re-valuation exercise carried out by 
its administrators, Nottinghamshire County Council.  
 
As a consequence, the Council is required to save between £800k - £900k for 
each of the five years covered by the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

(MTFS). The original savings target had been £670k per annum over this 
period.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive set out how the Council proposed to meet the 
shortfall. Members were informed that that new or enhanced commercial 
activities would help to generate income. These activities included a recycling 
scheme for ‘trade waste’, charging for some Planning & Building Control and 
pest control services.  Taken together, they are expected to generate £142k of 
income during 2017/18 and a further £27k the following year. 
 
The Committee was also informed that a package of service efficiency 
measures would be introduced. These would deliver £678k of savings during 
2017/18 and a further £158k of savings in 2018/19.  
 
Further savings would come from the closure of Ashfield Homes Limited 
(AHL). The Committee were informed that that these savings would be 
generated by the deletion of some of AHL’s senior management posts and by 
integrating its back office functions, such as Human Resources and 
Information Technology etc., into those of the Council. There would be no 
reduction to the services received by tenants. The Committee welcomed this. 
 
Members were then informed about changes to how the Council collects 
money. These changes, it was explained, would be both more cost effective 
and user friendly; by extending the number of payment options that are 
available, including the use of Pay Point at shops and post offices across the 
District. Again, this was welcomed. 
 
With regards to Huthwaite Leisure Centre, the Committee were informed that 
alternative options regarding community or other groups having the 
opportunity to take over the Centre were currently being explored. Members 
expressed their hopes that this is successful and that the Centre remains open 
as a community managed facility.  
 
The Committee were informed of a  review of Selston Golf Course. Cllr 
Christine Quinn Wilcox declared an Interest at this point in her capacity as a 
Selston Parish Councillor.  Members heard that the Council had worked 
closely with Selston Parish Council over the future use of the site. Alternative 
operators to run the golf course would be sought.  
 
Finally, Members were informed that the programme of service reviews and 
the reorganisation of senior management responsibilities within the Council 
were expected to deliver significant savings. They heard that progress was 
being made on the current round of Service Reviews and that the Chief 
Executive was now drawing up proposals on the future senior management 
arrangements for the Authority. 
 
The Committee thanked the Deputy Chief Executive for setting out the 
Council’s financial position and the specific budget proposals. Members 
recognised that the process of finding additional savings would become 
increasingly difficult once all of the relatively easy reductions had been made. 
The Council would have to embrace new ways of working if it is to meet the 
challenges facing it. 
  

Page 6



 

The Committee recognised that there would be a constant struggle over the 
next five years to generate greater income through commercial activities and 
to make financial savings by reviewing services. In this context, they heard 
about the ongoing work to transform the Council, through the use of new 
technology and different ways of working designed to make further efficiencies 
possible. The Committee supported this. 
 
Members considered that scrutiny should play an ongoing role in monitoring 
how the Council is changing and how it is delivering further efficiencies. The 
Committee requested regular reports to be submitted to the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to progress made. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the Committee notes the Provision Local Government Financial 

Settlement and its consequences for Ashfield’ 

b) the Committee monitor further progress made in meeting the financial 

challenges facing the Council. 

Reasons 
In order to allow input to the budget from a Cross-Party Committee. 
 

 
OS.20 Corporate Scorecard - Quarter 2 2016/17 Position 

 
 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee was reminded that the Council had 

adopted a ‘Balanced Scorecard’ methodology for measuring how well the 
Council was performing. This methodology placed greater emphasis on 
customer satisfaction and service quality and aims to provide a more rounded 
way of measuring how the Council’s new Corporate Priorities are being 
delivered. 
 
The report to Committee set out the Balanced Scorecard information for the 
period April to September 2016. This was introduced by the Corporate 
Performance Manager. Members were informed that 78% of the measures 
had improved compared to the same period of 2015 and that 83% of the 
measures had been achieved or exceeded. These included the amount of 
waste recycled in the District, which had recorded improvements over the 
three summer months.  
 
The Committee was also informed on areas where further improvement was 
required. In particular, the number of Anti-Social Behaviour incidents recorded 
by the Police had fallen quite sharply towards the end of 2016. Members 
discussed the possible reasons for this and the role which the Council’s own 
Community Protection Team (CPT) plays in successfully combatting anti-
social behaviour throughout the District. In particular, they noted that customer 
satisfaction with the CPT had increased. 
 
The second area for improvement was the number of homes in the District 
classed as below the nationally determined ‘Decent Homes Standard’. The 
Committee was informed that improvement work had taken place on a number 
of properties, which had brought them up to the standard. The Committee 

Page 7



 

welcomed this.  
 
The third area for improvement was around fly tipping. The Committee was 
informed that the number of fly tipping requests generated by the public had 
increased. The report explained that this increas formed part of an upward 
trend in fly tipping that had taken place nationally, with a country-wide increase 
last year of 5.2%.  
 
Members discussed how the Council was seeking to tackle the problem. In 
particular, they were informed that work was underway to gather crucial 
evidence on repeat offenders in order that prosecutions can take place. The 
Committee discussed possible ways in which this evidence could be gathered, 
such as a whistle blowers line for the community to report instances. 
 
The Committee also heard that recent changes in legislation meant that Fixed 
Penalty Notices could be issued when evidence is found of small fly tips. 
Members supported this. 
 
The Committee accepted that the increase which had occurred in Ashfield 
formed part of wider national problem. Furthermore, they considered that in 
order take effective action, the reasons why fly tipping occurs in the District 
should be understood fully. The Committee concluded that it would be 
appropriate for Scrutiny to investigate this further as part of its 2017/18 work 
programme.    
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the Committee notes the Corporate Scorecard; 

b) the Committee notes the Quarter 2 Performance Levels. 

Reasons 
To monitor and scrutinise performance outturn information for the Corporate 
Scorecard. 
 

 
OS.21 Scrutiny Workplan 2016-17 

 
 The Committee considered the latest position on the remaining topics from the 

2016/17 work plan and the consultation arrangements with both Members and 
Officers to identify possible topics for the 2017-18 Scrutiny Work Plan. As in 
previous years, all suggestions would be considered by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to determine topics to be included in the Plan.  Members 
of the Committee welcomed this.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the Committee notes the ongoing topics on the 2016-17 Workplan; 

b) the Committee and other Members consider and identify future topics 

for the 2017-18 Workplan that may benefit from scrutiny involvement. 

 
 

Page 8



 

Reasons 
Consulting, reviewing and agreeing items for the Scrutiny Workplan 2017/18 
provides guidance and direction for the work undertaken by scrutiny in the 
coming year. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  27 JUNE 2017 

Heading: 

 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - YEAR END 
2016/17 POSITION  
 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose Of Report 
 

This report presents to Overview and Scrutiny the the Year End 2016/17 outturn for the  
Corporate performance scorecards, which are aligned with the Corporate Priorities. These are 
attached as Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 For Overview and Scrutiny to consider and proactively review the levels 
of performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard as at year 
end 2016/17 in order to facilitate delivery of the Corporate Plan and 
improved performance of the organisation.  

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
Performance management is one of the key roles of Overview and Scrutiny.  It provides 
Members with the opportunity to proactively review delivery against Corporate Priorities and 
challenge performance, add value to the Council’s services and monitor functions delivered 
with, and by, the Council’s partners that add quality of life to the citizens of Ashfield. 
 
The Council’s ambitions for the next three years are clearly identified in the Corporate 
Priorities which are presented in the Corporate Plan 2016 - 2019. In March 2016 Cabinet 
agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the organisations 
performance framework and ability to understand how successfully the new Corporate 
Priorities are being delivered, the new approach providing a more rounded view on 
performance with a greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None 

 
Detailed Information 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016- 2019 sets out our priorities for the future and the key projects and 
initiatives we intend to deliver.  
 
The corporate plan sits above a wider strategic context which includes the Corporate Project 
Management Framework, Corporate Performance Indicators and a range of strategic 
documents relating to the organisation and its services.  Implementation of the Corporate Plan 
will therefore be achieved through:-  
 

• Programme management – Delivery of similar projects under a priority theme  
• Project Management Framework – Delivery of all projects 
• Service Plans – annual review of each service in respect of added value improvement 

activity/ projects and service performance 
• Service Reviews – rolling programme of reviews including targeted ICT/ digital 

transformation projects to inform the Savings Strategy 
• Commercialisation reviews – targeted approach through the developing commercialism 

framework 
• People Strategy – Culture and strategy 
• Revised Performance Management Framework – developed balanced scorecard 

approach. 
 
Ashfield Performance Scorecards 
 
The revised performance framework now incorporates balanced performance scorecards on 
three separate levels as indicated below. This report details the Corporate Performance for 
2016-17. 
 
 

 
 

Service

Corporate

Place Outcomes

Organisational

Operational

Page 12



 
Ashfield’s Corporate Scorecard 
 
The corporate scorecard structure will be the means of measuring organisational performance, 
and as such typical perspectives of a balanced scorecard have been adopted. The diagram 
below shows the proposed perspectives, and ‘themes’ within each of these perspectives, 
against which organisational performance measures have been identified:- 
 

COMMUNITY & CUSTOMER 
 
 

FUNDING THE FUTURE 

ORGANISATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS OUR PEOPLE  

 
The Organisation Effectiveness perspective is particularly focussed on the measurement of 
delivery against the Corporate Priorities through ‘output’ measures. 
 
 
2016/17 Year End Corporate Scorecard Performance 
 
 
The detailed Corporate Scorecard and year end performance analysis is appended to this 

[...]
  Aim to 

Maximise 

 

 2015/16 

(ADC)CORP/VOP/02 Average 

days' absence per FTE 

8.53 10.00   Aim to 

Minimise 

 

CIPFA Family Group benchmarking  

2014/15 

ADC 14 days 

Family group average 9.6 days 

= bottom quartile 

Now moving towards 2nd  

Q4 2016/17 

(ADC)CORP/VOP/03 % of 

overall workforce which are 

Young People 

4.42% 2.8%   Aim to 

Maximise 

 

 2016/17 

  

P
age 34



   

 

Report To: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 

 

27 JUNE 2017 

 

Heading: SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 2017-18 

Portfolio Holder:  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
 

The Scrutiny workplan is a standing item on the Overview and Scrutiny Agenda. This report 
aims to focus Members on developing and reviewing a new Scrutiny workplan for 2017/18.  
Members are requested to review the topics that have been put forward thus far, consider any 
additional items that may be beneficial for review and agree a list of up to 8 topics for the 
workplan. In doing so Members should discuss any potential review topics, taking into 
account reasons for any future review, potential value added, timescales and priorities.  
 
The workplan will be a live document and ongoing consultation will continue to be undertaken 
with Service Directors, Third Tier Officers and Members. Community engagement will also 
form part of an ongoing consultation process.  All suggestions received will be discussed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the aim of developing a sound, informed and 
flexible workplan that will add value to the community and the work carried out by the Council 
and its partners. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 Note the suggestions already received for consideration; 

 Consider any additional future topics for the 2017/18 workplan that may benefit from 
Scrutiny involvement 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
Consulting, reviewing and agreeing items for the Scrutiny workplan 2017/18 provides 
guidance and direction for the work undertaken by Scrutiny in the coming year. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
No alternative options have been considered, as agreeing the Scrutiny workplan is part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

What is a Work Plan? 
 

The Scrutiny Work Plan outlines the areas of work which are expected to be scrutinised over 
the coming months / year by or on behalf of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Panels A and B. Topics added to the workplan should have expected outcomes to add 
value to the services delivered by the Council and it’s partners and/or improve the quality of 
lives of Ashfield residents.  
 
It is recognised that there is a need for flexibility in the work plan so as to allow relevant 
issues to be dealt with as and when they arise. It is suggested that the number of items 
placed on the workplan should be limited to no more than 8.   
 
Sources of Work Plan Ideas  
 
Numerous sources of information can help to inform topic selection, including: 
  

 Concerns that have been raised by the public relating to Council delivered services 

 Issues of community concern – not necessarily services delivered by the Council 

 Issues that have been flagged up by reviews, audits or inspections (past and 
present). 

 Issues relating to Councils outcomes, objectives and priorities  

 Consultations and interviews  

 Underperformance 

 “Stakeholders” concerns – raised by the Council’s partners or the users of services 

 Partnership objectives  

 Cabinet Members, Chief Executive or Service Directors presentations about the 
pertinent     issues that are emerging and any opportunities or threats on the 
horizon. 

 Central government priority changes.  

 Analysis of customer complaints.  

 Improvement Plans. 

 Forward Plan  

 Budgetary analysis.  
 
Scrutiny is also encouraged to think about external
[...]
ted that Scrutiny would benefit from an increased focus 
on strategic issues, therefore it may be informative to consider issues prioritised in both the 
Corporate Plan and the Forward Plan. 
 
 
Topic Suggestions for the 2017/18 Scrutiny Workplan 
 

Topic Reason / Objective 
 
Garden Waste Project 

 
Year end performance, what have been the 
savings / benefits. 

 

 
Impact of car parking usage in town centres 
 

 
Members would like to consider what 
impact car parking in town centres has had 
to both footfall and town centre economy. 
 

 
Indoor Markets 
 

 
To consider the changes to indoor market 
from traders perspective? Lessons 
learned, what can be improved etc? 
 

 
Pest Control (Street Vermin) 

 
How the Council currently deals with pest 
control and how can it continue to improve 
its services. 
 

 
Peer Challenge Action Plan 
 

 
Monitoring and reviewing progress against 
the action Plan. 
 

Page 37

http://www.ashfield.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/corporate-plan/
https://democracy.ashfield-dc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1


 
Community Protection 
 

What are the current issues of concern, 
how do we work with our partners to 
respond and be proactive. 

 
Topic 

 

 
Reason / Objective 

 
Absenteeism 
 

 
Follow up desk top review to get current 
position and consider what have we done 
differently, is it working? 
 

 
Commercial Enterprise Strategy / 
Commercialism 

 
To consider current initiatives / processes / 
actions / ideas to develop sustainable 
commercial projects. 
 

 
Leisure Facilities Provision 
 

 
To consider strategic approach to provision 
of leisure facilities in the future in line with 
the Council’s Health & Well-being Priority. 
 

 
Standing Items 

 

 
Performance 

 
Quarterly through the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s consideration of 
Corporate Scorecards. 
 

 
Budget Scrutiny 

 
Annually and when required – through the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

 
Annually and when required – through the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Housing Performance Scrutiny 
 

 
An opportunity to challenge housing 
performance via dedicated Housing 
Scrutiny. This will happen at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 2 representatives 
will be appointed (with no voting rights) 1 
AFTRA Member and 1 Gateway 
Representative.  

 

Implications 

Corporate Plan:  

The Scrutiny work plan should include issues based on performance, priority objectives and 
community concerns, many of which contribute to the Councils priorities, vision and outcomes 
contained in the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2019; 
 
 

Page 38



 Health and wellbeing of our residents. 

 Economic Regeneration 

 Place and Communities. 

 Organisational Improvement 

 Housing 
Legal: 
 
Consultation with Elected Members on items for the Scrutiny workplan is in accordance with 
procedure rules set out in the Councils Constitution. 
 
Finance: 

There are no immediate direct financial implications contained in the report, however Scrutiny 
reviews suggested and agreed for the workplan will consider financial implications and seek 
appropriate advice where applicable at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 

 
General Fund – Revenue Budget 

 
None 

 
General Fund – Capital Programme 

 
None 

 
Housing Revenue Account – Revenue Budget 

 
None 

 
Housing Revenue Account – Capital Programme 

 
None 

 
Human Resources / Equality and Diversity: 
 

Where there are HR / equality and diversity implications identified through items agreed for 
the Scrutiny workplan, these will be consulted upon and considered as part of the wider 
workforce planning and equalities agendas. 

 
Other Implications: 
 

Unison / GMB will be consulted upon reviews that have potential staffing issues in a timely 
manner.  

Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 

None 

Background Papers 
 
Scrutiny Workplan 2016/17 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

Mike Joy, Scrutiny Manager 
01623 457232 
m.joy@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
RUTH DENNIS 
ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (GOVERNANCE) Page 39

mailto:m.joy@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 February 2017
	4 Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position
	Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position

	5 Scrutiny Workplan Consideration 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Anderson in the Chair; 

 Councillors Helen Hollis, John Knight, 
Cathy Mason, Lauren Mitchell, Christine Quinn-
Wilcox, Paul Roberts and Robert Sears-
Piccavey. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Christian Chapman. 
 

Officers Present: Jo Froggatt, Mike Joy and Alan Maher 

 
 

OS.01 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
OS.02 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 February 2017 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 9 
February 2017 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
OS.03 Corporate Score Cards - Year End 2016/17 Position 

 
 Members were reminded that the Council had adopted a ‘Balanced Scorecard’ 

methodology for measuring the Council’s performance. This methodology 
placed greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and service quality, with the 
aim of providing a more rounded way of measuring how the Council’s 
corporate priorities are being delivered. 
 
The report to Committee set out the Balanced Scorecard information for 2016-
17. This was presented by the Corporate Performance Manager, Jo Froggatt. 
Mrs Froggatt explained that during the course of the year, overall performance 
had improved on 80% of the measures and that 91% of them had been 
achieved or exceeded their targets. Similarly, 84% of Corporate Plan actions 
had been completed or were on track to be completed. 
 
The Committee was told about those targets where performance had been 
within 10% of the target, but which had not been achieved. In this context, 
Members heard that the goal for collecting National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) in the District, had been narrowly missed.  The goal had been to 
collect 98.50% of the amount owed. The collection rate achieved was 97.86%. 
 



 

Members were keen to understand what this percentage shortfall meant in 
practical terms. In particular, they wanted to know how much NNDR the 
council had failed to collect by not achieving the target. The Corporate 
Performance Manager agreed to provide this information 
 
Members were then told that the number of Market Stalls occupied in the 
District’s outdoor markets had fallen. The reasons for this were explained.  
The Committee went on to consider the average housing void re-let time 
target, which had been narrowly missed. The goal had been to re-let void or 
empty properties in 21 days. The average letting time achieved for the year 
was 21.6 days.  
 
Members were told that there had been problems finding tenants for small, 
hard to let, properties towards the end of the year. This had extended overall 
letting times across the District as a whole. 
 
Finally, the Committee heard that the number of requests from residents for 
services related to dog fouling was just above target. The aim had been to 
keep the figure down to 360 requests. The final figure was 370 service 
requests.   
 
The Committee discussed the problem of dog fouling. Members felt that the 
publicity campaigns to discourage owners from allowing their dogs to foul 
pavements and other public places had been valuable, but they also felt that 
continuing action was required to both help prevent the problem and to punish 
those who refuse to clean-up after their dogs. In particular, there was a 
consensus that sufficient bins ought to be provided in the right locations and 
emptied regularly, to ensure that dog owners can dispose of the waste 
properly.  
 
The Committee also thought that, when appropriate, enforcement action 
should be taken against those who refuse to clean up the waste. Members 
asked for information about how many fines had been issued against 
individuals because of dog fouling. Again, the Corporate Performance 
Manager agreed to provide this information.  
 
The Committee thanked Mrs Froggatt for her presentation and discussed the 
Scorecard Information. As part of this discussion, Members asked for 
clarification of the balanced scorecard methodology, why certain measures 
had been included and why the targets for others seemed quite low. On this 
point, the Committee was told that many of the targets had emerged from past 
‘Place Surveys’ which the Council had been obliged to carry out by central 
government. It was explained that a new, locally driven, Place Survey would 
be carried out across the District. Along with other survey work, the new Place 
Survey would help to improve the targets included in the Scorecard. Members 
welcomed this. 
 
There was a discussion about the role of the Commercialisation Team and its 
performance in terms of generating new sources of income. The Committee 
agreed that this ought to be considered as part of any review carried out by 
scrutiny into the Council’s Commercialisation Agenda.  
 
Members were reminded that they had expressed concern earlier in the year 



 

about the number of Fly Tipping incidents. The Committee was informed that 
they had continued to increase.  Consequently, the total number of Fly Tipping 
incidents for 2016-17 as a whole had exceeded the target figure.  
 
The Committee heard about the approach taken to tackling the problem. 
Members were told that the majority of fly tipping incidents in Ashfield involved 
Builder and Contractor waste and also household furniture. They heard that 
evidence was being gathered so that repeat offenders could be brought to 
court and if found guilty, be subject to serious legal penalties. This was 
welcomed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee also heard about publicity campaigns that had been launched 
to try and raise public awareness of Fly Tipping and especially the importance 
of making sure that household waste is disposed of properly. The point was 
made that people should not use un-licenced waste collectors and that if they 
do they could find themselves held responsible if any of their waste was 
illegally dumped. The Committee supported this message. 
 
Although Members recognised that Fly Tipping was a national issue, there was 
general agreement that further progress was required locally in order to tackle 
the problem and bring performance up to the target level. Members recognised 
that some things that might have exacerbated Fly Tipping were outside the 
Council’s control. In particular, they highlighted the potentially adverse impact 
of changes which had been made to how rubbish tips in the County are used; 
especially the requirement on residents to register their cars before they can 
use them to take rubbish to these sites.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee reiterated its view that the 
problem of Fly Tipping should continue to be monitored as part of the scrutiny 
work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes the level of performance 
achieved against the Corporate Scorecard at the 2016-17 year end in order to 
facilitate delivery of the Corporate Plan and improved performance of the 
organisation. 
 
Reasons 
Performance management is one of the key roles of Overview & scrutiny. It 
provides members with the opportunity to proactively review delivery against 
Corporate Priorities and challenge performance, add value to the Council’s 
services and monitor functions delivered with and by the Council and its 
partners that add quality of life to the citizens of Ashfield. 
 
 

 
OS.04 Scrutiny Workplan Consideration 2017/18 

 
 Members were next asked to agree up to eight topics to be included in the 

Scrutiny Workplan for 2017-18. These would be in addition to the regular 
standing topics, which were looked at each year as part of the scrutiny work 
programme – Performance, the Budget, Crime and Disorder. There would also 



 

be a new standing topic on Housing Performance. The new standing topic had 
been introduced following on from the Council’s decision to directly manage its 
housing stock, rather than through the arms-length management organisation, 
Ashfield Homes. Two co-opted Members (non-voting) would also be appointed 
to participate in the Housing Performance discussions, as and when it is 
presented to the Committee. 
 
The report to Committee set out the possible discretionary topics that had 
been identified as a result of consultation with elected Members and officers 
within the Council. Members were also informed of other possible topics for 
the Workplan, which had been suggested since the publication of the report.  
 
The Committee discussed extensively what topics should be included in the 
plan. It was generally felt that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, along with 
the two Scrutiny Panels, ought to focus on those areas where they can 
genuinely add value and should avoid topics where they could have only a 
limited impact, or where it would be more appropriate for other bodies, such as 
Cabinet, to carry out the work.   
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee decided on the topics to be 
included as a basis for the 2017-18 Workplan. Members recognised that the 
plan may need to change over time in order to allow any other pressing issues 
to be scrutinised, as and when this was required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the following standing topics be included as part of the Scrutiny 
Workplan for 2017-18: 

(i) Performance 

(ii) Budget Scrutiny 

(iii) Crime & Disorder Scrutiny (including Community Protection) 

(iv) Housing Performance Scrutiny 

b) That the following other topics be included as part of the Scrutiny 
Workplan for 2017-18 

(i) Fly Tipping 

(ii) Commercial Enterprise Strategy / Commercialism 

(iii) The Council’s representation on Outside Bodies 

(iv) Pest Control (Street Vermin) 

(v) Peer Challenge Action Plan 

(vi) Absenteeism (attendance management) 

(vii) Leisure Facilities Provision 

(viii) Impact of Car Parking in town centres. 

c) That the scope of the specific investigations into these topics be 



 

determined by the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
consultation with the Chairs and Vice Chairs of Scrutiny Panel A and 
Scrutiny Panel B. 

Reasons 
Consulting, reviewing and agreeing items for the Scrutiny Workplan 2017-18 
provides guidance and direction for the work undertaken by scrutiny in the 
coming year. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


